
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
MEETING OF THE AUTHORITY 
 
Date: Friday 26 July 2019 Time:  10:30am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 

8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 7 June 2019, for 
confirmation 
 

3 - 8 

4  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 24 

6  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 

25 - 152 

Public Document Pack



 

 

7  PAY POLICY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

153 - 170 

8  HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE 
AND RESCUE SERVICES FINDINGS  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

171 - 220 

9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraphs 1 and 
3, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 

10  REDUNDANCY PAYMENTS: PRINCE'S TRUST  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

221 - 232 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 8388900 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING 
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Cath Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at: 
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=224&Year=0 

 
 
 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the 
Service at least 2 weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing enquiries@notts-

fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400 

https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=224&Year=0
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold 
Nottingham NG5 8PD on 7 June 2019 from 10.31 am - 10.56 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Toby Neal (Vice 
Chair)Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis 
Councillor Sue Saddington 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Nick Raine 
Councillor Stuart Wallace 
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

Also in attendance 
Paddy Tipping, Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley -  Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Craig Parkin -  Deputy Chief Fire Officer, NFRS 
Ina Pritchard -  Assistant Chief Officer (Temporary)  
Malcolm Townroe -  Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Fire Authority 
Charlotte Radford -  Treasurer to the Authority  
Becky Smeathers  -  Head of Finance 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor -  Governance Officer 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 7.06.19 

 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Michael Payne as Chair of the Authority for the 2019-20 
municipal year. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Toby Neal as Vice-Chair for the 2019-20 municipal year. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny - personal 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
5  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone, especially the new members for whom an information pack is 
provided. 
 
The Chair commented that he intended to continue in the same vein as the previous Chairs of 
Councillor Grocock and Councillor Pulk, in continuing to work with the Authority’s opposition 
members, for the benefit of the Service and firefighters. It is proposed that informal group leader 
meetings will be held to ensure that the current good relationship continues and information is 
shared. 
 
For the benefit of new members, Police and Crime Commissioner Paddy Tipping was 
introduced as a non-voting but very supportive member of the Authority and Service who 
contributes to meetings. It was noted that once proposed future changes in legislation are 
enacted, it will mean that Paddy Tipping will become a voting member of the Authority. 
 
Thanks were expressed to past members of the Authority. For those who had served for the 
past 4 years and more, a certificate of Service will be presented at the September Fire Authority 
meeting in recognition of their dedication and passion towards the Service. This includes former 
Councillor Malcolm Wood, Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark, Councillor Mohammed Saghir, 
Councillor Patience Ifediora, former Councillor Jackie Morris, Councillor Kevin Rostance, 
Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan and of course former Councillor Brian Grocock who served as 
a member of the Authority from 1997 and was highly respected, especially as Chair of the 
Authority. Former Councillor Malcolm Wood also contributed greatly and was an exemplary 
Chair of the Finance and Resources Committee, proving a strong financial strategist during very 
difficult times. 
 
The HMICFRS inspection has concluded and whilst the draft report has been provided to the 
Chief Fire Officer for comment, it is embargoed but is predicted to be published within the next 
few weeks. 
 
As part of the strategic collaboration commitment, discussions are taking place with regard to 
the potential for the Police to share space within the West Bridgford Fire Station. More 
information will be provided through the normal reporting processes in due course. 
 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 7.06.19 

Councillor Andrew Brown, Lead Opposition member, congratulated Councillor Payne on his 
appointment and confirmed that he and his colleagues intended the good cross-party working 
relationship to continue, with the aims of extending collaboration with other Fire and Rescue 
Services and exploring further financially beneficial ventures. Councillor Brown added that the 
current levels of reserves need to be preserved and can no longer be used to provide a balance 
budget unless in exceptional circumstances. It is recognised that there are further challenges 
ahead for the Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair reminded members that a comprehensive spending review was 
predicted either next year or the year after and that all political parties needed to recognise the 
valuable work of the Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
6  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2019 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
7  MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUTHORITY, APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES 

AND BOARDS AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Malcolm Townroe, Clerk and Monitoring Officer, presented the report which lists the Councillors 
appointed to the Authority by their respective Councils, presents political balance for group 
places on Committees and asks that groups appoint members to t
[...]
Khan 
27 March 2020 Councillor Sue Saddington 
 Councillor Stuart Wallace 
 Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 
Finance and Resources Committee (10.00 am) 
28 June 2019 Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 
11 October 2019 Councillor Toby Neal 
17 January 2020 Councillor Nick Raine 
03 April 2020  Councillor Andrew Brown 
 Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
  
Personnel Committee (to meet as required, Chair appointed at each meeting)  
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Sue Saddington 
Councillor John Longdon 
 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 7.06.19 

Appointments Committee (to meet as required)  
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 
Strategic Inclusion Board (at the rising of each full Fire Authority 

meeting excluding the AGM). 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Stuart Wallace 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 
Pensions Board 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
(Councillor Toby Neal as substitute) 
 
Trading Company 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 

  

 
8  COMMITTEE OUTCOMES FOR NOTING 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which provides the minutes of the 
following sub-committees: 
 
Community Safety Committee 22 March 2019  
Finance and Resources Committee 29 March 2019  
Human Resources Committee 05 April 2019  
 
It is noted that the April 2019 meeting of the Policy and Strategy Committee was cancelled. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining 
items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis 
that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
10  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2019 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2018/19 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 26 July 2019 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To seek the approval of Members to the signing of the Annual Governance Statement 
by the Chair of the Authority and the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name :  
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 98388690  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Fire Authority is required to include an Annual Governance Statement 

within its annual Statement of Accounts. The Annual Governance Statement 
contains details of the most recent review of governance arrangements and 
sets out challenges for those arrangements going forward. 

 
1.2 The Authority must approve the Annual Governance Statement each year 

prior to adopting the Statement of Accounts. Once approved by the Authority, 
the Chair of the Authority and the Chief Fire Officer can sign the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

1.3 The Local Code of Corporate Governance was adopted by the Authority in 
February 2017. This Annual Governance Statement, and the annual review of 
governance is against this framework. 
 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 sets out how the Service has 

complied with the current local code of corporate governance during the year 
and also meets the requirements
[...]
 for the 2018/19 financial year rather than a 
new or amended policy. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

Page 28



 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 

8.1 The production of Final Accounts is fundamental in demonstrating a sound 
financial position for any organisation. The “snapshot” provided by annual 
accounts which can be independently audited provides both stakeholders 
and elected Members with a significant level of assurance in this area. 

 
8.2 The level of working balances and reserves, as shown in the accounts, will 

enable the position set out in the medium term financial strategy to be 
sustained. 

 
8.3 Detailed aspects of financial risk management are set out within the body of 

the report. 
 

9. COLLABRATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

It is recommended that Members: 
 

10.1 Approve the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, as attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
10.2 Note the financial results for the 2018/19 year for Nottinghamshire Fire Safety 

Limited, as attached at Appendix B. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Charlotte Radford 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 
 

Page 29



Statement of Accounts

2018/19 – Unaudited accounts

Page 30



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire Authority - Statement of Accounts 2018/19

PAGE

Narrative Statement 2

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 17

Statement of Approval of the Statement of Accounts 18

Auditor's Report 19

 The Core Financial Statements 22

 - Introduction to Core Statements 22

 - Movement in Reserves Statement 24

 - Expenditure and Funding Analysis 25

 - Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement                          
[...]
damage or reducing prices.

Operating Leasing

A method of financing the acquisition of assets, notably vehicles, plant and equipment which 
involves the payment of an annual rental for a period which is usually less than the useful life of the 
asset.

Provision

A liability or loss which is likely or certain to be incurred but where the date and precise amount are 
uncertain.

Reserve

An amount set aside for purposes outside the definition of provisions. Reserves include earmarked 
reserves set aside for specific policy purposes and balances which represent resources set aside 
for general contingencies.

Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay

A fixed asset purchased directly from revenue contributions.

Revenue Expenditure and Income

That expenditure and income which relates to the day to day activities of the Authority. 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 

PAY POLICY 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 26 July 2019 
  
Purpose of Report:   
 
To present a Pay Policy statement for approval by the Fire Authority, in line with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 

 
John Buckley 
Chief Fire Officer 
 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 153

Agenda Item 7

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011, Section 38(1), places a requirement on ‘relevant 

authorities’ to prepare pay statements for each financial year.   
 
1.2 The Fire Authority is a “relevant authority” as defined by Section 43(1) of the 

Act. 
 
1.3 Pay statements must articulate an authority’s own policies towards a range of 

issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly those of its senior 
officers and its lowest paid employees. 

 
1.4 Th
[...]
the Service can learn from that in preparation for future 
inspections of NFRS. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Note the contents of this report. 
 
10.2 Agree to receive a report at the September Fire Authority meeting 

demonstrating the progress against the identified areas for improvement. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 174



  

 

Fire & Rescue Service 
Effectiveness, efficiency and people 
2018/19 
An inspection of Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 

Page 175



 

 i 

Contents 

About this inspection 1 

Service in numbers 2 

Overview 4 

Effectiveness 7 

How effective is the service at keeping people safe and secure? 8 

Summary 8 

Understanding the risk of fire and other emergencies 9 

Preventing fires and other risks 11 

Protecting the public through fire regulation 13 

Responding to fires and other emergencies 15 

Responding to national risks 18 

Efficiency 20 

How efficient is the service at keeping people safe and secure? 21 

Summary 21 

Making best use of resources 22 

Making the fire and rescue service affordable now and in the future 24 

People 27 

How well does the service look after its people? 28 

Summary 28 

Promoting the right values and culture 29 

Getting the right people with the right skills 31 

Ensuring fairness and promoting diversity 33 

Managing performance and developing leaders 34 
 

Annex A – About the data 36 

Annex B – Fire and rescue authority governance 41 

Page 176



 

 1 

About this inspection 

This is the first time that HMICFRS has inspected fire and rescue services  

across England. Our focus is on the service they provide to the public, and the way 

they use the resources available. The inspection assesses how effectively and 

efficiently Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service prevents, protects the public 

against and responds to fires and other e
[...]
tackling the problem of recruitment and retention of  
on-call staff firefighters. Members of this group also provide cover to improve on-call 
fire engine availability. 

Nottinghamshire FRS has systems to record firefighter skills and competencies, but 
these are not joined up. There is also no clear training schedule in place. The service 
needs to be clear on how it is planning for future training needs in line with its 
workforce plan. In the training records sampled, staff’s critical competencies were up 
to date. But there is a lack of central oversight and robust management procedures for 
the revalidation and completion of these competencies. 

The service records water rescue specialist skills, but not other specialist skills 
such as heavy vehicle rescue. It plans to address this through its operational 
assurance group. 

There is limited recording of competency and training for level two commanders  
and above. And this is not monitored effectively. The service should put mechanisms 
in place to make sure these officers have the competencies and training needed to 
command incidents. 

Areas for improvement 

• The service should develop a training plan that clearly aligns and supports 

its workforce plan. 

• The service should ensure staff are appropriately trained in safety-critical 

skills, such as incident command. 

Page 207



 

 32 

Learning and improvement 

Training for Nottinghamshire FRS staff is available through a mixture of face-to-face 
and e-learning packages. A specific training team also carries out critical competency 
training, such as in breathing apparatus use and incident command. Those staff  
we tested on breathing apparatus showed a good understanding of its use. 
Incident commanders tested incorporated elements of national operational guidance 
into their decision-making processes. 

Staff spoke positively about the quality of training. Of the 216 respondents to our staff 
survey, 84 percent agreed that they had received 
[...]
unty FRA
	Unitary authorities
	London
	Mayoral Combined Authority
	Police, fire and crime commissioner FRA
	Isles of Scilly



	10 Redundancy Payments: Prince's Trust



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold 
Nottingham, NG5 8PD on Friday 26 July 2019 from 10:30am to 11:10am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Payne (Chair) 
Councillor Toby Neal (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Nick Raine 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis 
Councillor Stuart Wallace 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sue Saddington 
 

Also in attendance 
Paddy Tipping, Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Connie Green - Solicitor 
Craig Parkin -  Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Ian Pritchard -  Assistant Chief Officer  
Charlotte Radford -  Treasurer to the Authority  
Catherine Ziane-Pryor -  Governance Officer 
 
11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sue Saddington     - leave 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan    - personal 
John Buckley (Chief Fire Officer) 
Becky Smeathers (Head of Finance) 
Malcolm Townroe (Clerk and Monitoring Officer) 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 26.07.19 

2 

12  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
13  MINUTES 

 
The Authority Members confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2019 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
14  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
Councillor Michael Payne informed the Authority that whilst John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, 
was recovering from a minor operation, he continues to maintain contact and Craig Parkin will 
deputise in his absence. 
 
With regard to collaboration, the planning application for the Joint Police and Fire Service 
Headquarters has been submitted to Gedling Borough Council. 
 
The Joint Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire Control Centre went live at the beginning of July. 
Councillors have requested that members are able to visit the Centre so this will be arranged for 
September. 
 
The Audit of the Authority’s Accounts has been delayed due to the capacity of the Auditors, 
Ernst and Young. This is not an isolated issue and has impacted many Local Government 
organisations. The Chair has already written to Ernst and Young to express the disappointment 
of the Authority at how the Service has been let down. The issue has also been raised with 
Central Government and a request made that Ernst and Young are penalised for tendering for a 
contract that they could not meet. It is hoped that Central Government will intervene and ensure 
that nothing like this happens again. 
 
On 15 July 2019, the Deputy Chief Officer attended a meeting in London with the National Joint 
Council (NJC) employers as part of the consultation and negotiations relating to the annual pay 
award for firefighters and broadening the role. There was a consensus that a pay award be 
made of 2%, as budgeted for by this Authority and that the negotiations on broadening the role 
of firefighters should be restarted to maintain an active dialogue with the employees’ 
representatives. It is noted that the pay settlement will be at a local cost but that Central 
Government does have a role.  
 
The Fire Brigade’s Union won its case regarding the 2015 pension scheme on the basis that 
implementation discriminated on age. The dispute will now go to tribunal for remedy and 
members of the Authority will be kept informed. 
 
Councillor Andrew Brown supported the Chair’s action with regard to the External Auditors of 
Ernst and Young, and that the company must not be allowed to continue without penalty. 
 
15  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 

 
Charlotte Radford, Treasurer to the Authority, presented the report that is submitted annually to 
the Authority. 
 
The report updates members on all forms of internal and external assurance and how issues 
previously identified have been addressed. 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 26.07.19 

3 

 
Craig Parkin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, informed the Authority that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) will be consulting on an approach to 
governance inspections of Authorities where these have been identified as Services meeting a 
certain criteria. Members will receive more information when it is available. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19. 
 
16  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

 
Charlotte Radford, Treasurer to the Authority, introduced the report that presents the unaudited 
Final Accounts for 2018/19 and thanked the members of the Finance Team for their very hard 
work. 
 
It is noted that following the outcome of the firefighter’s pension court case, there will be 
financial ramifications that will affect the Service, but also the Local Government Pension 
Scheme.  
 
Paddy Tipping, Police and Crime Commissioner, suggested that in future years the accounts 
could be presented in a more condensed format. 
 
Once audited, the accounts will be submitted to the Authority for final approval. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, as attached to the report at 

Appendix A; 
 
(2) note the financial results for the 2018/19 year for Nottinghamshire Fire Safety  Limited, 

as attached to the report at Appendix B. 
 
17  PAY POLICY 

 
Craig Parkin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the Pay Policy Statement for approval by the 
Authority, in line with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. Once approved, the Policy will 
be published on the Service website. 
 
The HMICFRS inspection acknowledged the pressure on the on-call system nationally, 
including pay remuneration. Consideration of the on-call system is an ongoing piece of national 
work through the National Fire Chief’s Council and will include consideration of availability 
issues.  
 
RESOLVED to approve the Statement of Pay Policy attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
18  HER MAJESTY'S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND FIRE AND 

RESCUE SERVICES FINDINGS 
 

Representatives of the Fire Brigades Union (FBU) submitted a question that was considered 
and responded to following the presentation of the report and prior to questions from Authority 
members. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 26.07.19 

4 

Craig Parkin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, introduced the report that presents the outcomes from 
the recent inspection by HMICFRS. A further report detailing how the Service is responding to 
the inspection report will be presented to the Authority at the September meeting. 
 
Overall, the Service was assessed as ‘requires improvement’ with the following ‘good’ areas:  
 

 protecting the public through fire regulation; 
 

 responding to national risks. 
 
Assessment findings in several areas reiterated the information that the Service had provided to 
inspectors, this is an acknowledgement that the Service has a good level of self-awareness. 
 
The ‘requires improvement’ assessment of the people strand is disappointing as the Service 
placed great emphasis on developing the right culture, values and wellbeing within the 
workforce. It was stressed that the Service is not complacent and is already undertaking 
activities in order to strive for service improvements.  
 
Representatives of the FBU asked the following question: 
 
“The HMIC report highlighted several areas for improvement, one area is that the service should 
ensure staff are appropriately trained in safety-critical skills. 
 
Currently Approved to Ride trainees are being used on retained appliances, these trainees have 
had very little training and are not trained for all types of incidents. Approved to Ride trainees 
are currently supernumerary on a normally crewed appliance. 
 
The service has now been trailing the use of alternatively crewed appliances for over 6 months, 
crews of less than 4 are being mobilised to incidents with approved to ride trainees form part of 
these crews. In light of the HMIC report, does the Fire authority feel that is appropriate to be 
mobilising crews with Firefighters that have not completed any training for certain incident 
types?” 
 
The Chair of the Authority welcomed the engagement by the FBU and responded to the 
question. It was stated that the arrangements had been thorough consultation with 
representative bodies prior to implementation of the alternative crewing trial, and that policies 
are subject to periodic review to ensure they are achieving the desired outcomes by 
appropriately serving communities. Officers welcomed continued discussion and engagement 
with the FBU. 
 
Comments from members of the Authority included: 
 
(a) the reference within the inspection report to the monitoring of working hours, where whole-

time firefighters also work at on-call fire stations and its impact on the team and public 
safety; 

 
(b) a need for an action plan to address the issues raised from the inspection which prevented 

the Service achieving good or outstanding. It is disappointing that such an action plan has 
not been submitted to this meeting, particularly as senior officers were aware of the 
embargoed content of the inspection report prior to its publication; 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 26.07.19 

5 

(c) the comment of the inspectors that reliance on reserves  to keep the Service financially 
afloat is not sustainable, has been raised by members of the Authority  to be addressed;  

 
(d) reference to the need for further savings to be identified to prevent the future draw on 

reserves, pending future spending settlement announcements. It is vital that all elements of 
the Service and Authority work together to find the required savings; 

 
(e) the financial implications stated within the covering report as ‘none’.  It was queried as to 

whether this applies only to the presenting of the inspectors findings presented within this 
current report, as opposed to the financial impact likely to result from action required to 
improve assessment ratings; 

 
(f) whilst the new government has prioritised the Police force and provided funding for 20,000 

additional officers, it is hoped that this will not be at the cost to the Fire Service, and that the 
value of all emergency services is recognised by Central Government. 

 
Questions from members of the Authority were responded to as follows: 
 
(g) a more detailed response to the inspector’s findings and an action plan will be presented to 

the members of the Authority in September.  While the draft report was made available to 
Service Management by the HMICFRS at an earlier date, this was done so on the basis that 
the report remained embargoed and that it was for the checking of accuracy only.  In 
consultation with the Chair, it was considered appropriate to present this report to members 
of the Authority at the earliest opportunity but then to submit a more considered detailed 
response in September which would enable time for thorough consideration of the inspectors 
findings alongside other streams of work required from the wider reform agenda;   

 
(h) With regards to the observation made by members that the financial implications within the 

covering report are stated as  ‘none’, this is reference to the presentation of the inspectors 
findings, as opposed to any financial implications that will result from improvement activity 
required in response to those findings; 

 
(i) the use of reserves not being a sustainable practice is supported and is already reflected 

within the budget strategy. However, reserves have been used to implement the long-term 
changes necessary to achieve the required savings as implementing changes to staffing 
cannot be done immediately. There appears to be a conflict between HMICFRS saying that 
reserves should not be relied upon, whilst Central Government is advising that Local 
Government Authorities should draw on reserves to deliver change. There needs to be 
further clarity on this point. Significant savings have been made including a reduction of six 
appliances and a substantial reduction in workforce, with the main cost to the budget being 
salary. Central Government, through the Framework document suggest that reserves should 
be 5% of the budget. The is a very challenging area and one which will be the subject of a 
forthcoming comprehensive spending review; 

 
(j) with regards to the hours worked by on-call staff, this does not specifically differentiate 

between those full-time firefighters with on-call roles, and on-call firefighters who have other 
full-time employment. There needs to be a balance of hours being monitored and care taken 
to ensure on-call appliance availability;   

 
(k) the 10 minute response time was originally only applied to fires within domestic properties 

but this was broadened to include all incidents. There is an ongoing debate nationally as to 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 26.07.19 

6 

what response times should be. Opinions vary particularly when budget shortfalls are taken 
into consideration. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the report; 
 
(2) agree to receive a report to the September Fire Authority meeting demonstrating the 

progress against the identified areas for improvement. 
 
19  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining 
items in accordance with Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
20  REDUNDANCY PAYMENTS: PRINCE'S TRUST 

 
Craig Parkin, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report.  
 
Members of the Authority expressed their sadness at the current and unavoidable position and 
acknowledged with thanks, the excellent work undertaken by loyal and dedicated employees. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the exempt report. 
 


